

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
Plaintiff,

- against -

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity  
as District Attorney of the County of New  
York;

and

MAZARS USA, LLP,  
Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-08694 (VM)

**VIA ECF**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT VANCE'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE  
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

CAREY R. DUNNE  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
CHRISTOPHER CONROY (PRO HAC VICE)  
JULIETA V. LOZANO  
JAMES H. GRAHAM  
ALLEN J. VICKEY  
SARAH A. WALSH (PRO HAC VICE)  
SOLOMON B. SHINEROCK  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
NEW YORK COUNTY  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
One Hogan Place  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 335-9000

CATLIN HALLIGAN  
RYAN W. ALLISON  
DAVID A. COON  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Sixth Avenue  
New York, New York 10104

WALTER E. DELLINGER III  
(PRO HAC VICE MOTION FORTHCOMING)  
DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
Science Drive & Towerview Road  
Durham, North Carolina 27706

*Counsel for Defendant Vance*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Initial Litigation Before This Court.....	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Affirmance.....	6
C. The Supreme Court’s Affirmance and Remand .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The SAC Does Not Assert A Cognizable Article II Injury .....	10
B. The SAC Fails To State A Claim That The Mazars Subpoena Is Overbroad.....	11
C. The SAC Fails To State A Claim That The Mazars Subpoena Was Issued In Bad Faith .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (Marrero, J.) .....	10
<i>Additional Jan. 1979 Grand Jury of Albany Supreme Court v. Doe</i> , 50 N.Y. 2d 14, 21 (1980).....	19
<i>Asbroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Astoria Gen. Contr. Corp. v. Office of Comptroller of N.Y.C.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9
<i>Black Jack Distribs., Inc. v. Beame</i> , 433. F. Supp. 1297 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	5
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	11, 14
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	6, 11, 14, 21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	8, 9
<i>Congregation B’Nai Jonah v. Kuriansky</i> , 172 A.D.2d 35 (3d Dept. 1991) .....	19
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	19
<i>Fowlkes v. Rodriguez</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	8
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1415973, (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Aug., 1993 Regular Grand Jury (Med. Corp. Subpoena II)</i> , 854 F. Supp. 1392 (S.D. Ind. 1993).....	15

<i>In re Berry</i> , 521 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 961 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 115 F.3d 1240 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena dated Aug. 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) (Chin, J.) .....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum (Provision Salesmen &amp; Distribs. Union)</i> , 203 F. Supp. 575 (S.D.N.Y. 1961).....	18
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>In re Ingram</i> , 2012 WL 6840542 (E.D. La. Feb. 29, 2012).....	18
<i>In re John Doe, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Kronberg</i> , 95 A.D.2d 714 (1st Dept. 1983) .....	19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1994707 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 377 F. Supp. 281 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	14
<i>In re Rabbinical Seminary Netzach Israel Ramailis</i> , 450 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....	18
<i>Jordache Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 1987 WL 9705 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 1987).....	16
<i>Long Miao v. Fanhua, Inc.</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2020 WL 996602 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020).....	17
<i>Manning v. Valente</i> , 272 A.D. 358 (1st Dept. 1947).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2, 10

<i>New York v. E. Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.2d 867 (4th Dept. 1984).....	15
<i>People v. Carvajal</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 305 (2005).....	14
<i>People v. McLaughlin</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 466 (1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,692D) (C.C. Va. 1807) (Marshall, C.J.).....	1, 10
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. ___, ___ (2020).....	9
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. ___, ___ (2020).....	passim
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 457 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	7, 11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 429 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981).....	passim
<i>Xiao Xing Ni v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....4

**Other Authorities**

David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, *After Selling Off His Father’s Properties, Trump Embraced Unorthodox Strategies To Expand His Empire*, WASH. POST, Oct. 8, 2018, <https://wapo.st/3fsvLN7> .....17

David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, *How Donald Trump Inflated His Net Worth to Lenders and Investors*, WASH. POST, Mar. 28, 2019, <https://wapo.st/2DsxZyo>.....17

Rebecca Ballhaus & Joe Palazzolo, *Michael Cohen Details Allegations of Trump’s Role in Hush-Money Scheme*, WALL ST. J., Feb. 27, 2019, <https://on.wsj.com/3fp2jap> .....17
